(R-2020-510)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313012

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 0 3 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING FUNDS TO PACIFIC ARTS MOVEMENT, SAN DIEGO FILIPINO CINEMA, AND SHEP-TY. DBA EMBRACE FOR GAME CHANGER, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, TITLED "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City received and evaluated three applications for Community Projects,
Programs and Services (CPPS) funding for the following purposes:

ORGANIZATION	PROGRAM/ACTIVITY	USE OF FUNDS/PUBLIC BENEFIT
Pacific Arts Movement	Operational Program Support	Funds will be used for digital subscriptions, personnel costs, and rent. The public will benefit by supporting an organization that delivers Asian American focused programming to all communities with the goal of building a more compassionate community.

ORGANIZATION	PROGRAM/ACTIVITY	USE OF FUNDS/PUBLIC BENEFIT		
San Diego Filipino Cinema	Perspective Series Program	Funds will be used for costs related to marketing the film festival and administrative costs of the film festival. The public will benefit by being educated on the Filipino experience, the importance of Filipino stories in cinema, and by increasing the unity of San Diego's Filipino-American population. Funds will be used for events (pre-COVID-19 stay at home order) such as marketing, PR, moderators, and community outreach. The public will benefit by the strengthen communication and relationship between the community and law enforcement.		
Shep-Ty Inc. dba Embrace	Game Changer			

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described programs are consistent with the parameters outlined in Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council District 6 recommends an allocation of \$2,500 to Pacific Arts

Movement for support as set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, Council District 6 recommends an allocation of \$6,000 to San Diego Filipino Cinema for support as set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, Council District 6 recommends an allocation of \$1,500 Shep-Ty Inc. dba Embrace for support as set forth in this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocations described in this resolution are made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program which has already occurred, nor any goods, supplies, or materials which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 8, which provides: "Community Projects, Programs and Services funding should be considered a one-time resource, and planned uses should be one-time in nature, to avoid service interruptions or employee impacts if funding is discontinued."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, CPPS FY 2020 City Council Allocation Agreements between the City of San Diego and (1) Pacific Arts Movement in an amount not to exceed \$2,500, (2) San Diego Filipino Cinema in an amount not to exceed \$6,000, and (3) Shep-Ty Inc. dba Embrace in an amount not-to-exceed \$1,500, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR
313012-1 for Pacific Arts Movement, Document No. RR-313012-2 for San Diego
Filipino Cinemas, Document No. RR-313012-3 for Shep-Ty Inc. dba Embrace.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$10,000 from the CPPS budget Fund No. 10000, Cost Center 1106110006 GL512059, to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreements, contingent upon

the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/Catherine C. Morrison
Catherine C. Morrison
Deputy City Attorney

CCM:jvg 05/04/20

Or.Dept: Council District 6 CC No. 3000013147

Doc. No.: 2377830

I certify that the meeting of <u>Ma</u>		as passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
		By /s/ Matthew R. Hilario Deputy City Clerk
Approved:	(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:	(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

(Note: This resolution was returned unsigned by the Mayor's Office to the Office of the City Clerk on June 3, 2020. Pursuant to the San Diego Charter Section 295(a)(2), the Mayor has 10 business days from the date the resolution was transmitted to sign or veto the resolution, said deadline being close of business on June 3, 2020. Therefore the date of expiration of that time shall be deemed the date of its final passage.)

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE C	F UNALLOT	TED BAL	ANCE	ORIGINATEKS DE	
1	I HERER	Y CERTIFY that	the money rec	wired for the allotm	ent of funds	for the n	urpose set forth in t	na faragaina reen	0: 1105 lution is available i
the Tr	easury, o	r is anticipated to	come into the	Treasury, and is of	therwise una	illotted.	orpose set rotal ill t	ne ioregonig reso	iduoit is available i
Amou	nt			\$10,000.00			Fund	10	0000
Ригро	se:	Pacific Arts Move						_	
	San Diego Filipino Cinema - SDFC's Perspective Series Program Shep-Ty Inc. dba Embrace - Game Changer								
		Shep-Ty inc. due	Embrace - Gan	ne Changer					
Date:			M	arch 26, 2020			Ву:		
					0.501 h TRUO D (12)		·	COMPTROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT
Doc.	r				CCOUNTING DAY	Business		<u> </u>	T
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
1 2	000001			OTHR-00000000-GG		1106	1106110086		\$2,500,00
3	100000		_	OTHR-00000000-GG		1106 1106	1106110006 1106110006		\$6,000.00 \$1,500.00
	111011110				372027	7100	1100110000		\$1.500.00
					•				
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						TOTAL AMOUNT	\$10,000,00
									FUND OVERRIDE
resolu confor contra to the money	tion, can t mity with ct, that su credit of t	be incurred withouthe requirements Ifficient moneys he appropriation	out the violation s of the Charte to meet the obl n from which the	n of any of the provi r of the City of San ligations of said con e same are to be dr	sions of the Diego, that s tract are act awn, and tha	Charter of sufficient of sually in the at the said	ontract or agreement of the City of San Die moneys have been a le Treasury, or are a I money now actuall herwise unencumbe	go; and I do herel appropriated for the nticipated to come y in the Treasury, t	by further certify, in e purpose of said e into the Treasury,
		•						-	
Vendo	r.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,				 .
odina	e:								
									
Date:							By: Alyssa Ye	pez llysm	fp-
		<u>.</u>			AAIII MILA			COMPTROLLER'S DE	ARTMENT
Doc.				A	CCOUNTING DATA	Business			T
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
				.				·	
		· ·							
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	-								
	<u></u>					<u>i</u>		TOTAL AMOUNT	

FUND OVERRIDE

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

Passed by the Council of The City o	f San Diego	on	IAY: 1 9 2020	, by the following vote:
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Barbara Bry	1	П	П	
Jennifer Campbell	7		П	П
Chris Ward	\overline{Z}			П
Monica Montgomery	Z			
Mark Kersey	Z			
Chris Cate	Z			
Scott Sherman	Z			
Vivian Moreno				
Georgette Gómez	1			
Date of final passage	is approve	to the Offic	ce of the City Cle	rk.)
(Seal)		City Cle	ELIZABETH S.	MALAND San Diego, California
,		Office of the	City Clerk, San Di	ego, California
	Řesolu	ition Numbe	er R31	3012